

No. 22-451

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HERBERT L. FENSTER
3800 Fox Ridge
Longmont, CO 80503
(303) 834-9673

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
<i>Chevron</i> Deference Should Not Enable a Federal Agency To Violate the Separation of Powers.....	7
A. An agency interpretation that violates the separation of powers is not “reasonable” for <i>Chevron</i> deference purposes.....	8
B. The NMFS-imposed, industry-funded at-sea monitoring program violates the separation-of-powers embodied by the Appropriations Clause.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Ent., Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 21-86, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 14, 2023)	14
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) (Thomas, J., dissenting from the denial of certiorari)	2, 10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2023)	3, 7
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting from the denial of certiorari)	2, 10
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	3, 11, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 9
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	8
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd., v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22-448 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	2

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	2, 8, 9
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	10
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (2018) (en banc)	12
<i>U.S. Dept. of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>U.S. House of Rep. v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016)	11, 14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 382 (2014)	8, 9
Constitution, Statutes, & Regulations	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7	3, 6, 11

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1884	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8).....	5, 13
50 C.F.R. § 648.11.....	13
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)	3
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(i)	14
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(3)(viii)	14
50 C.F.R. §§ 648.11(g) & (h)	5
50 C.F.R. § 648.11(h)(5)(vii)	5
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 7, 2020)	3, 11, 14
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343, 1344 (1988)	11, 15
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	9
